

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 30092-30096
OF 2009 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

K.P. Tessy & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

P. Ratna Gandhi & Ors.(Dead) Thr. Lrs. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.11.2009, when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Interim stay of the High Court order.”**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order quoted above, notice was issued to all the respondents. Mr. Romy Chacko, counsel for the Lrs. Of (i) to (iii) has filed counter affidavit (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). A.D card have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 but no one has entered appearance so far. Mr. Renjith has filed Vakaltanama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 5 but he has not filed counter affidavit.

In the matters above-mentioned IAs (Application for vacating stay) were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.07.2016, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Since respondent no. 5 has appeared, the service is complete. Let this matter be listed for hearing on 25.07.2016.

In view of the aforesaid order, no order is required in I.A. Nos. 11-15/2016. I.A. Nos. 11-15/2016 are, accordingly, disposed.”

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of July, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR